

RECEIVED

05-03-2016

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

CITY OF EAU CLAIRE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Appeal No. 2016AP248

DAVID EUGENE PHELPS,
Defendant-Respondent

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT CITY OF EAU CLAIRE

ON APPEAL FROM THE EAU CLAIRE CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NOS. 2015TR7555; 2015TR8099
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM M GABLER, PRESIDING

Douglas Hoffer
Eau Claire Assistant City Attorney
State Bar No. 1079432
Jenessa Stromberger
Eau Claire Assistant City Attorney
State Bar No. 1090100
203 S. Farwell Street
Eau Claire, WI 54701
(715) 839-6006
douglas.hoffer@eauclairewi.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 4

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Officer McClain had reasonable suspicion to stop Phelps. 5

II. The specific, articulable facts gathered by Officer McClain exceed the standard required by existing case law.12

III. The Court should not apply the exclusionary rule to this case because the officer’s conduct was reasonable.17

IV. Observing a statutory traffic law violation creates a legal basis for a traffic stop.19

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATION OF FORM AND LENGTH.....23

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12) .24

APPENDIX.....26

INDEX TO APPENDIX.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135, 140 (2009).....	18
<i>In re Wheaton</i> , 2012 WI App 132, 345 Wis. 2d 61, 823 N.W.2d 839	10, 12, 14, 15
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 77, 454 N.W.2d 763 (1990) ...	6, 7, 11
<i>State v. Conaway</i> , 2010 WI App 7, 323 Wis. 2d 250, 779 N.W.2d 182	7, 16
<i>State v. Foust</i> , 214 Wis. 2d 568, 571-72, 570 N.W.2d 905, 907 (Ct. App. 1997)	4
<i>State v. Griffen</i> 183 Wis. 2d 327, 515 N.W.2d 535 (Ct. App. 1994)	16
<i>State v. Lange</i> , 2009 WI 49, 317 Wis. 2d 383, 766 N.W.2d 551	10
<i>State v. Popke</i> , 2009 WI 37, ¶ 13, 317 Wis. 2d 118, 765 N.W.2d 569	20
<i>State v. Post</i> , 2007 WI 60, 301 Wis. 2d 1, 733 N.W.2d 634.....	9
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 2011 WI App 19, 331 Wis. 2d 489, 795 N.W.2d 64 (Ct. App. 2010)	10
<i>State v. VanLaarhoven</i> , 2001 WI App 275, ¶ 5, 248 Wis. 2d 881, 885, 637 N.W.2d 411, 414.....	4

State v. Waldner, 206 Wis. 2d 51, 556 N.W.2d 681 (1996)passim

State v. Young, 2006 WI 98, 294 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 729.6, 7, 11

Village of Bayside v. Olszewski, 2016 WI App 18, 2016 WL 121398
 12, 15, 16, 17

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 125.32(3).....10

Wis. Stat. § 346.31(2).....2, 13

Wis. Stat. § 346.5913, 22

Wis. Stat. § 809.19(8)(c)23

Wis. Stat. § 968.24 6

Treatises

4 Wayne R. LaFave, *Search and Seizure* § 9.3(a) (4th ed. 2004)20
